Suffolk University/USA TODAY FINAL June 2023

Region:

(N=1,000) n %
Northeast 209 20.90
South 338 33.80
Midwest 238 23.80
West 215 21.50
Hello, my name is and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University/USA Today and |

would like to get your opinions on some issues of the day. Would you like to spend seven minutes to help
us out? {ASK FOR YOUNGEST IN HOUSEHOLD}

1. Are you currently a registered voter in the U.S.?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 1,000 100.00
2. Which do you most closely identify as — male, female, or non-binary (transgender, gender variant,
non-conforming)?
(N=1,000) n %
Male 478 47.80
Female 510 51.00
Non-Binary (transgender, gender variant, non-
conforming) 12 1.20
3. Do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent? {IF INDEPENDENT,
“Which party would you lean toward/feel closest to”}
(N=1,000) n %
Democrat 330 33.00
Republican 295 29.50
Independent 289 28.90
Other 66 6.60
Refused 20 2.00
4. What is your age category?
(N=1,000) n %
18-24 Years 78 7.80
25-34 Years 165 16.50
35-49 Years 242 24.20
50-64 Years 279 27.90
65-74 Years 135 13.50
75+ 83 8.30
Refused 18 1.80
5. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background / ancestry is
(READ CHOICES)
(N=1,000) n %
White/Caucasian 625 62.50
Black/African-American 131 13.10
American Indian/Alaska Native 36 3.60
Asian 46 4.60
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander --------------------- 12 1.20
Hispanic/Latino 121 12.10
Two or more races 20 2.00
Other 4 0.40
Don’t know 5 0.50
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6. Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?
(N=1,000) n %
Right direction 206 20.60
Wrong track 664 66.40
Undecided 130 13.00
{FOR 3.1, 3.2, 3.3}
7. Earlier you said you were registered as a/an {INSERT}. Thinking about your state’s primary or

caucus next year, do you think you will vote in your state’s Democratic primary or caucus,
Republican primary or caucus, or will you skip the primaries and just vote next November?

(N=914) n %
Democratic primary or caucus 293 32.06
Republican primary or caucus 245 26.81
Skip primaries 252 27.57
Undecided 120 13.13
Refused 4 0.44

{FOR 7.1, DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY/CAUCUS VOTERS}

8. If the Democratic primary or caucus in your state was held today and the candidates were

{RANDOMIZE} ... for whom would you vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

(N=293) n %
Joe Biden 170 58.02
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 43 14.68
Marianne Williamson 17 5.80
Undecided 61 20.82
Refused 2 0.68

{FOR 7.1, DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY/CAUCUS VOTERS}

9. Do you believe there should be a series of Democratic primary debates — yes or no?
(N=293) n %
Yes 233 79.52
No 47 16.04
Undecided 13 4.44
Refused 0 0.00

{FOR 7.2, REPUBLICAN PRIMARY/CAUCUS VOTERS}

10. If the Republican primary or caucus in your state was held today and the candidates were

{RANDOMIZE} ... for whom would you vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

(N=245) n %
Chris Christie 5 2.04
Ron DeSantis 56 22.86
Larry Elder 2 0.82
Nikki Haley 11 4.49
Asa Hutchinson 2 0.82
Mike Pence 11 4.49
Tim Scott 14 5.71
Doug Burgum 0 0.00
Donald Trump 118 48.16
Undecided 25 10.20
Refused 1 0.41
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{REMOVING FIRST CHOICE 10.1 - 10.9)

11. Who would be your second choice?
(N=219) n %
Chris Christie 4 1.83
Ron DeSantis 70 31.96
Larry Elder 10 457
Nikki Haley 7 3.20
Asa Hutchinson 3 1.37
Mike Pence 16 7.31
Tim Scott 24 10.96
Doug Burgum 0 0.00
Donald Trump 37 16.89
Undecided 42 19.18
Refused 6 2.74

TOP 2 GOP CHOICES COMBINED.
(N=245) n %
Chris Christie 9 3.67
Ron DeSantis 126 51.43
Larry Elder 12 4.90
Nikki Haley 18 7.35
Asa Hutchinson 5 2.04
Mike Pence 27 11.02
Tim Scott 38 15.51
Doug Burgum 0 0.00
Donald Trump 155 63.27
Undecided 25 10.20
Refused 1 0.41

(ROTATE Q12 & Q13)

12. If the 2024 presidential election were held today, would you vote for Joe Biden, Donald Trump, or

a third party candidate?

(N=1,000) n %
Joe Biden 338 33.80
Donald Trump 322 32.20
Third Party candidate 229 22.90
Undecided 98 9.80
Refused 13 1.30

13. If the 2024 presidential election were held today, would you vote for Joe Biden, Ron DeSantis, or

a third party candidate?

(N=1,000) n %
Joe Biden 328 32.80
Ron DeSantis 259 25.90
Third Party candidate 246 24.60
Undecided 141 14.10
Refused 26 2.60
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{FOR 12.1 AND 13.1, BIDEN VOTERS IN GENERAL ELECTION}
14. In the event that Joe Biden doesn'’t finish his next term, if elected, how comfortable are you with
Vice President Kamala Harris taking over as president? Would you say...? {ROTATE ASC-
DESC}
(N=311) n %
Very comfortable 166 53.38
Somewhat comfortable 101 32.48
Not very comfortable 29 9.32
Not at all comfortable 10 3.22
Undecided 4 1.29
Refused 1 0.32

15. Overall, do you {ROTATE ASCENDING, DESCENDING} strongly approve, approve, disapprove,
or strongly disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president?

(N=1,000) n %
Strongly approve 115 11.50
Approve 288 28.80
Disapprove 172 17.20
Strongly disapprove 367 36.70
Undecided 49 4.90
Refused 9 0.90
{FOR 3.1 & 3.3, DEMOCRATS AND INDEPENDENTS}
16. As you may know, Biden is now 80. Does his age make you more or less likely to vote for him, or
it doesn’'t make a difference?
(N=619) n %
More likely 17 2.75
Less likely 226 36.51
No difference 348 56.22
Undecided 28 452
{FOR 3.2 & 3.3, REPUBLICANS AND INDEPENDENTS}
17. As you may know, Donald Trump has been criminally indicted in New York for fraudulent

business practices and found civilly liable for sexual abuse and defamation, and he faces
investigations in Georgia and by the Justice Department. Does his legal situation make you more

or less likely to vote for him, or it doesn’t make a difference?

(N=584) n %

More likely 63 10.79

Less likely 196 33.56

No difference 296 50.68

Undecided 29 4.97

18. Thinking about the 2024 presidential race, what is the most important issue determining your
vote? {RANDOMIZE}

(N=1,000) n %
Inflation 221 22.10
Jobs 55 5.50
Abortion 68 6.80
Crime 40 4.00
Immigration 109 10.90
Threats to democracy 101 10.10
Healthcare 74 7.40
Education 68 6.80
Ukraine war 33 3.30
Policy towards China 27 2.70
Gun control 81 8.10
Climate change 41 4.10
Drugs like opioids and fentany!l 25 2.50
Undecided 57 5.70

6/5 - 6/9 Page 4 of 8 National Study



Suffolk

University/USA TODAY FINAL

{REMOVING FIRST CHOICE 18.1 - 18.13}
What is your second most important issue? {RANDOMIZE}

19.

19.

20.

21.

6/5 - 6/9

(N=943) n
Inflation 110
Jobs 84
Abortion 65
Crime 60
Immigration 103
Threats to democracy 50
Healthcare 87
Education 82
Ukraine war 29
Policy towards China a7
Gun control 93
Climate change 35
Drugs like opioids and fentanyl 41
Undecided 57

TOP TWO ISSUES COMBINED.

(N=1000) n
Inflation 331
Jobs 139
Abortion 133
Crime 100
Immigration 212
Threats to democracy 151
Healthcare 161
Education 150
Ukraine war 62
Policy towards China 74
Gun control 174
Climate change 76
Drugs like opioids and fentanyl 66
Undecided 57

11.66
8.91
6.89
6.36

10.92
5.30
9.23
8.70
3.08
4.98
9.86
3.71
4.35
6.04

%
33.10
13.90
13.30
10.00
21.20
15.10
16.10
15.00

6.20

7.40
17.40

7.60

6.60

5.70

June 2023

Thinking about LGBTQ rights, how important to you is support for LGBTQ rights when voting in

20247 Would you say...? {ROTATE ASC-DESC}

(N=1,000) n

Very important 304
Somewhat important 223
Not very important 131
Not at all important 294
Undecided 32
Refused 16

%
30.40
22.30
13.10
29.40

3.20

1.60

Do you think efforts to address sexual harassment in the workplace, sometimes called the

#MeToo movement, have...? (READ)
(N=1,000)
Achieved their goals

Made progress but haven’t achieved their goals

Gone too far

Undecided
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%
10.70
46.40
25.20
17.70
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22. Thinking about the presidential election next year, which of the following statements comes
closest to your view? (ROTATE ASC-DESC)
(N=1,000) n %
Abortion is the most important issue to my vote --------- 197 19.70
Abortion is an important issue, but it's not the most
important issue 560 56.00
Abortion isn’t an important issue to my vote -------------- 212 21.20
Don’t know 31 3.10
23. It's been a year since the Supreme Court overturned the Roe v. Wade decision, eliminating a

constitutional right to an abortion at some stages of pregnancy. Do you support or oppose the
court decision to overturn Roe v. Wade?

(N=1,000) n %
Support 303 30.30
Oppose 579 57.90
Undecided 118 11.80
24, In your view, should abortion be...? (ROTATE ASC-DESC)
(N=1,000) n %
Legal in all cases 260 26.00
Legal in most cases 373 37.30
lllegal in most cases 200 20.00
lllegal in all cases 82 8.20
Undecided 85 8.50
25. Have your own views changed since that decision was made given that some states have moved
to restrict abortion access? Would you say...? (READ) (ROTATE 1 & 2)
(N=1,000) n %
You've become more supportive of abortion access
than before 225 22.50
You’'ve become more supportive of abortion
restrictions than before 63 6.30
Haven’t changed your opinion 669 66.90
Undecided 43 4.30
26. Thinking about the laws passed in some states to restrict abortion at certain stages, what is the
strictest limit you support? (READ)
(N=1,000) n %
6 weeks 178 17.80
15 weeks 174 17.40
22 weeks 85 8.50
At viability of the fetus 107 10.70
Later or never 264 26.40
Undecided 192 19.20
27. Should congress pass a law ensuring nationwide access to abortion - yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 528 52.80
No 388 38.80
Undecided 84 8.40
28. Should congress pass a law banning abortion nationwide - yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 144 14.40
No 795 79.50
Undecided 61 6.10
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29. Do you believe democracy is imperiled in the United States — yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 708 70.80
No 207 20.70
Undecided 85 8.50
30. Do you believe crime is out of control in the United States — yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 710 71.00
No 248 24.80
Undecided 42 4.20
31. Is the Unites States too expensive to live in - yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 521 52.10
No 419 41.90
Undecided 60 6.00
32. How big of a problem is racism in the Unites States? Would you say...? (ROTATE ASC-DESC)
(N=1,000) n %
The biggest problem 101 10.10
A big problem 357 35.70
A problem, but not one of the biggest 378 37.80
Not a problem 143 14.30
Undecided 21 2.10
33. How would you describe your own political viewpoint — very liberal, liberal, moderate,
conservative, very conservative? {ROTATE .1-.5 ASCENDING TO DESCENDING}
(N=1,000) n %
Very liberal 84 8.40
Liberal 201 20.10
Moderate 318 31.80
Conservative 237 23.70
Very conservative 82 8.20
Other 18 1.80
Don’t know 60 6.00

THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR ANSWERS WITH OTHERS TAKING THE
SURVEY

34. Are any members of your household union members, yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 210 21.00
No 769 76.90
Undecided 10 1.00
Refused 11 1.10
35. Do you have school-aged children in your household — yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 333 33.30
No 651 65.10
Undecided 4 0.40
Refused 12 1.20
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37.

38.

39.
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What is the highest level of education you have completed?
(N=1,000) n
Some high school 44
High school graduate 231
Some college 263
Trade/technical/vocational training 76
College graduate 222
Master's or PhD 149
Undecided 3
Refused 12

%
4.40
23.10
26.30
7.60
22.20
14.90
0.30
1.20

June 2023

What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most (READ)? {RANDOMIZE .1-.10}

(N=1,000) n

CNN 101
MSNBC 64
FOX NEWS 141
ABC 64
NBC 46
CBS 36
C-SPAN 18
NEWSMAX 63
PBS/NPR 122
ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK 17
None of Them 277
Undecided 51

%
10.10
6.40
14.10
6.40
4.60
3.60
1.80
6.30
12.20
1.70
27.70
5.10

What TV news or commentary source do you trust the least? {RANDOMIZE .1-.10}
(If respondent says “All of Them,” PLEASE ASK THEM TO PICK ONE OR TELL YOU THE

FIRST ONE THAT COMES TO MIND)

(N=1,000) n

CNN 178
MSNBC 73
FOX NEWS 329
ABC 17
NBC 15
CBS 16
C-SPAN 5
NEWSMAX 40
PBS/NPR 15
ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK 28
All of Them 139
Undecided 145

What is your annual household income?

(N=1,000) n

Under $20,000 per year 119
Under $50,000 per year 155
Under $75,000 per year 153
Under $100,000 per year 167
Under $140,000 per year 155
$140,000 per year or more 143
Undecided 108

%
17.80
7.30
32.90
1.70
1.50
1.60
0.50
4.00
1.50
2.80
13.90
14.50

%
11.90
15.50
15.30
16.70
15.50
14.30
10.80

[THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME. HAVE A NICE DAY/EVENING.]
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